

FIR No. 182 dated 12.10.2025
U/S 305, 331(4), 317(2) of BNS
PS City Dhuri.

Present:- Sh. Parveen Kumar Mittal, Advocate, counsel for
applicant/accused Pawan.
Ms. Gagandeep Kaur, Id. APP for the State.

This order of mine shall dispose of the bail application filed by
applicant/accused Pawan.

Notice of the bail application was issued to State and Investigating
Officer was called alongwith record. ASI Darshan Singh appeared and submitted
that he came alongwith record of bail pertaining to the above stated case and in
FIR no. 182 dated 12.10.2025 registered under Section 305, 331(4), 317(2) of
BNS PS City Dhuri. Date of arrest of accused Pawan is 12.10.2025.

Learned defence counsel argued that applicant/accused is innocent
and false case has been planted upon accused. Accused is in judicial custody
since long. He argued that presentation of challan will take time and as such,
accused be granted the concession of bail.

I have perused the record. Applicant/accused was arrested on
12.10.2025. Recovery of one fan, one press and 18 wires have already been
effected. Accused is already in judicial custody. Presentation of challan and
conclusion thereof shall take sufficient long time. No useful purpose will be
served by detaining the accused behind bars. Moreover, keeping the accused in
jail will be a burden on the State Exchequer. Accordingly, the bail application of
accused is allowed and he is ordered to be released on bail, on his furnishing bail
bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety in the like amount, subject to
the following conditions:-

1. That applicant/accused shall appear in the Court on each and every date of hearing.

2. The applicant/accused shall not leave India without prior approval of this Court.

3. The applicant/accused shall not tamper with the evidence and shall not threat, induce etc. the witness of prosecution.

4. The applicant/accused shall not commit any similar offence in future.

Bail bonds/surety bonds not furnished. In view of the directions of Honourable Supreme Court in **Re: Policy Strategy for Grant of Bail, SUO MOTO (Cri.) No.4 of 2021 order dated 31.01.2023**, Ahlmad is directed to forward copy of this order to concerned Superintendent of Jail for the intimation to the concerned accused/applicant. Papers be attached with the main case file/remand papers.

Pronounced in open Court
Dated: 17.11.2025
Saurav, Stenographer Gr-II
(Direct Dictation)

(Daljeet Kaur)
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,
Dhuri. (UID No. PB00420)